than line of duty, who leaves the fire or rescue squad service because of this 
disability and who has at least 10 years of service with the pension fund, may 

be permitted to continue making a monthly contribution of five dollars ($5.00) 
to the fund until he has paid into the fund the sum of one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200). The member shall upon attaining the age of fifty- 
five years be entitled to receive a pension as provided by this section. All 
applications for disability are subject to the approval of the board who may 
appoint physicians to examine and evaluate the disabled member prior to

[...]

annexation is unable to perform as a fireman of any status, and if the member 
has at least 10 years of service with the pension fund, may be permitted to 
continue making a monthly contribution of five dollars ($5.00) to the fund 
until he has paid into the fund the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars 
($1,200). The member upon attaining the age of 55 years and completion of 
such contributions shall be entitled to receive a pension as provided by this 
section. Any application to make monthly contributions under this section 
shall be subject to a finding of eligibility by the Board of Trustees upon appli-

[...]

and to this end the provisions of any said act are severable. 
PhS tic. Li1,.sb.) 

§ 120-3. (Effective until the convening of the 1987 Regular 
Session) Pay of members and officers of the 
General Assembly. 

(a) The Speaker of the House shall be paid an annual salary of twenty-five 
thousand forty-four dollars ($25,044) payable monthly and an expense allow- 
ance of seven hundred seventy dollars ($770.00) per month. The President Pro 
Tempore of the Senate shall be paid an annual salary of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) payable monthly and an expense allowance of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) per month. The Speaker Pro Tempore of the House shall be 
paid an annual salary of twelve thousand five hundred four dollars ($12,504) 

payable monthly and an expense allowance of two hundred seventy-nine dol- 
lars ($279.00) per month. The minority leader in the House, and the majority 
and minority leader in the Senate shall each be paid an annual salary of ten 
thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500) payable monthly, and an expense 
allowance of two hundred seventy-nine dollars ($279.00) per month. 

(b) Every other member of the General Assembly shall receive increases in 
annual salary and expense allowances only to the extent of and in the percent- 
age equal to those received by employees of the State as general across-the- 
board pay increases, effective upon convening of the next regular session of 
the General Assembly after enactment of such percentage increase. Accord- 
ingly, upon convening of the 1985 Regular Session of the General Assembly, 
every other member of the General Assembly shall be paid an annual salary 
of eight thousand four hundred dollars ($8,400) payable monthly, and an 
expense allowance of two hundred nine dollars ($209.00) per month. 

(c) The salary and expense allowances provided in this section are in addi- 
tion to any per diem compensation and any subsistence and travel allowance 
authorized by any other law with respect to any regular or extra session of the 
General Assembly, and service on any State board, agency, commission,

[...]

President Pro Tempore of the Senate, the 
Speaker Pro Tempore of the House, the minor- 
ity leader in the House, and the majority and 
minority leader in the Senate an annual salary 
of $9,540 and an expense allowance of $253 per 

month, and substituted “eight thousand four 
hundred dollars ($8,400)” for “seven thousand 
six hundred thirty-two dollars ($7,632)” and 
“two hundred nine dollars ($209.00)” for “one 
hundred ninety dollars ($190.00)” in subsec- 
tion (b) as amended by Session Laws 1983, c. 
761. 

§ 120-3. (Effective upon the convening of the 1987 Regular 
Session) Pay of members and officers of the 
General Assembly. 

(a) The Speaker of the House shall be paid an annual salary of twenty- 
seven thousand five hundred fifty-two dollars ($27,552) payable monthly and 
an expense allowance of eight hundred forty-seven dollars ($847.00) per 
month. The President Pro Tempore of the Senate shall be paid an annual 
salary of sixteen thousand five hundred dollars ($16,500) payable monthly 
and an expense allowance of five hundred fifty dollars ($550.00) per month. 
The Speaker Pro Tempore of the House shall be paid an annual salary of 
thirteen thousand seven hundred fifty-two dollars ($13,752) payable monthly 
and an expense allowance of three hundred seven dollars ($307.00) per month. 
The minority leader in the House, and the majority and minority leader in the 

Senate shall each be paid an annual salary of eleven thousand five hundred 
fifty-six dollars ($11,556) payable monthly, and an expense allowance of three 
hundred seven dollars ($307.00) per month. 

(b) Every other member of the General Assembly shall receive increases in 
annual salary and expense allowances only to the extent of and in the percent- 
age equal to the average increases received by employees of the State, effec- 
tive upon convening of the next regular session of the General Assembly after